

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

THE WASHINGTON POST, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID J. McMANUS, JR., Chairman, Maryland
State Board of Elections, in his official capacity,
et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-02527-DKC

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Seth D. Berlin (Bar No. 12617)
Paul J. Safier (*pro hac vice* motion to be filed)
Dana R. Green (*pro hac vice* motion to be filed)
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1909 K Street, NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202.661.2200
Facsimile: 202.661.2299
berlins@ballardspahr.com
safierp@ballardspahr.com
greend@ballardspahr.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

A. The Parties 2

B. The Act..... 4

 1. Legislative History of the Act..... 4

 2. The Challenged Provisions of the Act 8

 3. These Provisions Are Duplicative of Reporting and Disclosure Requirements
 Already Applicable Directly to Those Engaged in Paid Political Speech 11

C. The Harm to the Publisher Plaintiffs 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. The Publisher Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their
Challenge To The Act..... 14

A. The Act Is Unconstitutional Under The First, Fourth, And Fourteenth
Amendments 14

 1. The Act Compels Speech In Violation Of The First
 Amendment..... 14

 2. The Act Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny 17

 3. The Act Is Unconstitutionally Vague 23

 4. The Act Authorizes Unconstitutional Injunctions Against
 Speech..... 25

 5. The Act Authorizes Unconstitutional Seizures of “Papers” 27

B. The Act Is Preempted By Section 230 of the Communications
Decency Act..... 28

II. Publisher Plaintiffs Also Satisfy Each of the Other Factors Warranting
Preliminary Injunctive Relief 30

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>American Humanist Association v. Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017) | 3 |
| <i>Aschcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>Baldino’s Lock & Key Service, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 543 (E.D. Va. 2015) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... | 26, 28 |
| <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)..... | 27 |
| <i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)..... | 16 |
| <i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... | 18, 20, 26 |
| <i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 14, 17 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Collins v. Purdue University</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 862 (N.D. Ind. 2010) | 29 |
| <i>Doe v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)..... | 30 |
| <i>Doe v. Cooper</i> , 842 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2016) | 23 |
| <i>Doe v. Pittsylvania County, Va.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 927 (W.D. Va. 2012) | 32 |

FCC v. Pacifica Foundation,
438 U.S. 726 (1978).....17

Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General,
825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016).....27

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason,
303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)31, 32

Goddard v. Google, Inc.,
640 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....30

*Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council
of Baltimore*,
879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018)15, 18, 22

Hadley v. Gatehouse Media Freeport Holdings, Inc.,
2012 WL 2866463 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 2012).....29

Hassay v. Mayor & City Council of Ocean City, Md.,
955 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Md. 2013).....32

Hassel v. Bird,
420 P.3d 776 (Cal. 2018)30

Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp.,
174 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999)32

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....14, 16

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)31, 32

Marcus v. Search Warrants of Property at 104 E. Tenth St.,
367 U.S. 717 (1961).....28

McDonald v. LG Electronics USA, Inc.,
219 F. Supp. 3d 533 (D. Md. 2016).....29

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....15, 16

Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976).....26

Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.,
591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)29

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....14

Newsom v. Albemarle County School Board,
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)31, 32

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)32

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations,
413 U.S. 376 (1973).....26

Planned Parenthood of Central North Carolina v. Cansler,
804 F. Supp. 2d 482 (M.D.N.C. 2011)32

Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC,
395 U.S. 367 (1969).....17

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....17, 18

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....17, 25

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....15, 16

Rossignol v. Voorhar,
316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)31

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....14

United Seniors Association v. Social Security Administration,
423 F.3d 397 (4th Cir. 2005)23

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012).....18, 19, 26

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....26

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....14

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....14

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....16

Zeran v. America Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)29, 30

Statutes

9 NYCRR §§ 6200.10, 6200.11.....21

47 U.S.C. § 230.....2, 28, 29

Maryland Code, Election Law § 13-306.....12

Maryland Code, Election Law § 13-307.....12

Maryland Code, Election Law § 1-101..... *passim*

Maryland Code, Election Law § 2-102.....4

Maryland Code, Election Law § 13-401.....12

Maryland Code, Election Law § 13-405..... *passim*

Maryland Code, Election Law § 13-405.1..... *passim*

Maryland Code, Election Law § 13-405.2.....11, 22

Maryland Code. Election Law § 13-605.....11

New York Election Law § 14-10721

Washington Revised Code § 42.17A.005(39)21

Other Authorities

COMAR § 33.13.02.02.....12

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 652

Maryland Constitution Article II, § 17(c).....6

Maryland Constitution Article V, § 34
